

No. 20-4252

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERTA LINDENBAUM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

REALGY, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
Case No. 19-2862
The Honorable Patricia A. Gaughan

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CARLSON LYNCH LLP
KATRINA CARROLL
KATHLEEN LALLY
KYLE SHAMBERG
111 W. WASHINGTON ST. SUITE 1240
CHICAGO, IL 60602
(312) 750-1265

PUBLIC JUSTICE, PC
ELLEN NOBLE
LEAH NICHOLLS
1620 L ST. NW SUITE 630
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(240) 620-3645

SAVETT LAW OFFICES LLC
ADAM T. SAVETT
2764 CAROLE LANE
ALLENTOWN, PA 18104
(610) 621-4550

Attorneys for Appellant Roberta Lindenbaum

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 12 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. The Supreme Court held that only the government-debt exception, not the entire restriction on robocalling, was unconstitutional. | 16 |
| A. The First Amendment analysis in <i>AAPC</i> shows that the Court held only that the government-debt exception—not the TCPA’s restriction on robocalls—was unconstitutional. | 17 |
| B. The severability holding in <i>AAPC</i> shows that the Court held only that the government-debt exception—not the TCPA’s restriction on robocalls—was unconstitutional. | 20 |
| II. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>AAPC</i> to sever the unconstitutional government-debt exception and not invalidate the restriction on robocalling applies retroactively..... | 24 |
| A. The Supreme Court’s severability determination applies retroactively because unconstitutional amendments are <i>void ab initio</i> | 25 |
| B. The Supreme Court’s severability determination applies retroactively under <i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> | 28 |
| C. The Supreme Court in <i>AAPC</i> intended its severability determination to apply retroactively, preserving TCPA liability between 2015 and 2020. | 35 |

III. Independent of *AAPC*, the district court’s decision to invalidate the robocall restriction between 2015 and 2020 contravenes longstanding principles that govern judicial remedies for constitutionally defective statutes.38

IV. At minimum, the restriction on robocalls to landlines under 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B) was not unconstitutional.43

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abramson v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7318953 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2020) | 23 |
| <i>Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019) | 32, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... | 17, 39 |
| <i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)..... | 39 |
| <i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Deja Vu v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 421 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2005) | 29 |
| <i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019) | 22 |
| <i>Eberle v. Michigan</i> , 232 U.S. 700 (1914)..... | 14, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Frost v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929)..... | 14, 25, 27, 28 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....39

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....18

McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991).....38

Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Mukasey,
536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)26

Michael v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc.,
44 F.3d 1310 (6th Cir. 1995)31

Mohlman v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth.,
977 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2020)16

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,
514 U.S. 749 (1995).....30, 37

Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
511 U.S. 298 (1994).....32

Robinson v. United States,
394 F.2d 823 (6th Cir. 1968)21

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....*passim*

Shen v. Tricolor Cal. Auto Grp., LLC,
2020 WL 7705888 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2020).....22

Stoutt v. Travis Credit Union,
2021 WL 99636 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021)23

Trujillo v. Free Energy Sav. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239730 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020).....23

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....37

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Ford</i> , 184 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 1999) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Miselis</i> , 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) | 21 |
| <i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Wright v. Morris</i> , 111 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 1997) | 38 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B) | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 608 | 6, 40 |
| Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-74, 129 Stat. 588 | 7, 26, 28 |
| Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-143, 105 Stat. 2394 | 6-7 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. Proc. 4 | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) | 2, 12, 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) | 2 |
| Sixth Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991)..... | 6 |
| Eversheds Sutherland, <i>Redial: 2019 TCPA Year-in-Review</i> (2019) | 41 |

Federal Communications Commission, Report on Robocalls (2019)41

2 Norman J. Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction* (7th ed. 2020)29

Pet’r’s Reply Br., *Barr v. AAPC*,
2020 WL 2041669 (Apr. 24, 2020)19

Resp’ts’ Br., *Barr v. AAPC*,
2020 WL 1478621 (Mar. 25, 2020).....18, 19, 36
